JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 2007-05-05

A JOINT RESOLUTION AND AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WESTON AND THE CITY OF VAN ALSTYNE RELEASING EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION.

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF COLLIN §

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENCE:

WHEREAS, the City of Weston ("Weston") and the City of Van Alstyne ("Van Alstyne") are Type-A general law municipalities both situated in Collin County, Texas (collectively "the Cities"); and

WHEREAS, the Cities desire to eliminate uncertainty and potential conflict arising from competing extraterritorial boundaries; and

WHEREAS, Section 42.023 of the Texas Local Government Code permits municipalities to enter into this agreement by resolution of the governing body; and

WHEREAS, the respective governing bodies of the Cities hereby determine that this joint resolution is in the best interest of the health, safety, morals and welfare of the citizens of each respective city and hereby authorize the mayor of each city to execute this joint resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VAN ALSTYNE:

SECTION 1. Weston does hereby unconditionally relinquish and release to the City of Van Alstyne any and all of the extraterritorial jurisdictional rights that Weston has or may have in and to the area designated as Area 1 on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purpose.

SECTION 2. Van Alstyne does hereby unconditionally relinquish and release to the City of Weston any and all of the extraterritorial jurisdictional rights that Van Alstyne has or may have in and to the area designated as Area 2 on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purpose.

SECTION 3. The common ETJ boundary line and apportionment of ETJ between Weston and Van Alstyne is hereby determined, fixed and ratified and the same is particularly described as set forth on Exhibit "A" and identified thereon as "Common ETJ Boundary Line".

SECTION 4. This Joint Resolution and Agreement shall become effective and shall become a binding agreement upon Weston and Van Alstyne by the adoption of same in regular open city council meetings of Weston and Van Alstyne, and upon mutual execution hereof.

SECTION 5. This Joint Resolution and Agreement, upon adoption by both cities, shall be executed in several originals and shall be incorporated, in full, into the minutes of each city. A copy of this Joint Resolution and Agreement shall be executed by the mayor and attested by the city secretary of each city. One original copy of this Joint Resolution and Agreement shall be filed of record in the Collin County real property records.

APPROVED this 8th day of May, 2007.	APPROVED this day of	, 200
Mayor, City of Weston.	Mayor, City of Van Alstyne	
ATTEST:	ATTEST:	
City Secretary, City of Weston	City Secretary, City of Van Alstyne	